for computing the percentage ownership of any other person. To our knowledge,
except as set forth in the footnotes below, each stockholder identified in the
table possesses sole voting and investment power with respect to all shares of
common stock shown as beneficially owned by such stockholder.

   Shares Beneficially Owned   Shares Beneficially Owned
   Before Offering   After Offering
   --------------------------   -------------------------
   Number of
   Number of   Percent of   Shares Being   Number of   Percent of
   Name of Beneficial Owner   Shares   Total   Offered   Shares   Total
- -------------------------------------------   -----------   ------------   --------------   -----------   -----------

Directors and Officers:
Robert E. Matthiessen(1) .....   62,419   *   16,300   46,119   *
Hugh T. Regan, Jr.(2) .....   28,100   *   0   28,100   *
Douglas W. Smith(3) .....   593,750   6.9%   155,052   438,698   4.6%
Daniel J. Graham(4) .....   311,260   3.6%   81,283   229,977   2.4%
Jack R. Edmunds(5) .....   37,141   *   8,654   28,487   *
Jerome R. Bortnem(6) .....   23,536   *   0   23,536   *
William M. Stone(7) .....   16,552   *   0   16,552   *
Alyn R. Holt(3)(8) .....   1,576,256   18.4%   411,625   1,164,631   12.1%
Richard O. Endres(9) .....   129,197   1.5%   33,739   95,458   1.0%
Stuart F. Daniels, Ph.D.(10) .....   17,282   *   0   17,282   *
Gregory W. Slayton(11) .....   31,600   *   8,161   23,439   *
James J. Greed, Jr.....   0   *   0   0   *
All directors and executive officers as a
 group (12 individuals)(12) .....   2,827,093   32.7%   714,814   2,112,279   21.9%

Five Percent Stockholders:
Temptronic Corporation Equity Participation
 Trust(3)(13) .....   665,157   7.7%   0   665,157   6.9%
FMR Corp.(14) .....   650,000   7.6%   0   650,000   6.8%
Hakuto America Holdings, Inc.(15) .....   647,500   7.5%   169,089   478,411   5.0%
Wellington Management Company LLP(16) .....   604,000   7.0%   0   604,000   6.3%
Brinson Partners, Inc.(17) .....   457,815   5.3%   0   457,815   4.8%

Other Selling Stockholders:
C. E. Holt(18) .....   150,427   1.8%   39,283   111,144   1.2%
M. M. Matthiessen(18) .....   62,618   *   16,352   46,266   *
Hugh T. Regan, Sr.(19) .....   41,940   *   10,952   30,988   *

   33

   Shares Beneficially Owned   Shares Beneficially Owned
   Before Offering   After Offering
   --------------------------   -------------------------
   Number of
   Number of   Percent of   Shares Being   Number of   Percent of